
   

 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

To: Members of the Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Oxfordshire Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday, 7 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 
Please note that Council meetings are currently taking place in-person (not virtually) with 

Covid precautions at the venue.  Meetings will continue to be live-streamed and those 
who wish to view them are strongly encouraged to do so online to minimise the risk of 

Covid-19 infection. 

 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link.  However, that will 

not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

If you still wish to attend this meeting in person, you must contact the Committee Officer 

by 9am four working days before the meeting and they will advise if you can be 
accommodated at this meeting and of the detailed Covid-19 safety requirements for all 

attendees. 
 

Please note that in line with current government guidance all attendees are 

strongly encouraged to take a lateral flow test in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

Membership 

Chair – Cllr Liz Leffman (Leader, Oxfordshire County Council) 
Vice Chair – Dr David Chapman (Clinical Chair, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 

 

Board Members: 

Ansaf Azhar 

(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Corporate Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 

Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Young People’s Services 

Dr Nick Broughton Chief Executive, Oxford Health Foundation Trust 

Sylvia Buckingham Chair, Healthwatch Oxfordshire 

Stephen Chandler 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Corporate Director for Adults & Housing Services 

Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers 

(South Oxfordshire District Council) 

Vice-Chair, Health Improvement Partnership Board 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive September 2021 
  
Contact Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/OHWB07102021


 

Kevin Gordon 

(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Corporate Director for Children’s Services 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Dr James Kent Chief Executive, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Mark Lygo 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Cabinet Member for Public Health & Equality 

Kerrin Masterman 

(Oxfordshire GP Federation) 

GP Representative 

Professor Sir Jonathan Montgomery Chair, Oxford University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

David Radbourne 
(NHS England) 

Director of Commissioning Operations (South Central) 

Yvonne Rees 
(Oxfordshire County Council & 

Cherwell District Council) 

Chief Executive, Oxfordshire County Council & Cherwell District 
Council (District Representative) 

Councillor Louise Upton 
(Oxford City Council) 

Chair, Health Improvement Partnership Board 

 
Notes:• Date of next meeting: 16 December 2021 



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as 
[...]
cc/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 

document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by the Chair, Councillor Liz Leffman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 Currently council meetings are taking place in-person (not virtually) with Covid safety 

procedures operating in the venues.  However, members of the public who wish to 
speak at this meeting can attend the meeting ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  
While you can ask to attend the meeting in person, you are strongly encouraged to 

attend ‘virtually’ to minimise the risk of Covid-19 infection. 
 

Please also note that in line with current government guidance all attendees are 
strongly encouraged to take a lateral flow test in advance of the meeting. 
 

Normally requests to speak at this public meeting are required by 9 am on the day 
preceding the published date of the meeting. However, during the current situation and 

to facilitate these new arrangements we are asking that requests to speak are 
submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e. 9 am on 
Friday 1 October 2021 Requests to speak should be sent to 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk .  You will be contacted by the officer 
regarding the arrangements for speaking. 

 
If you ask to attend in person, the officer will also advise you regarding Covid-19 safety 
at the meeting.  If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of 

your presentation to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be 
taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 

2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 

sheet.  
 

5. Note of Decisions of Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 (HBW5) and to 

receive information arising from them. 
 

6. Covid-19 System Recovery and Resilience (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 14:05 
 
To present on the latest situation from the system partners. 

 

mailto:colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

Slides on vaccination and health & care are included in the main agenda pack.  The 
latest information on Covid epidemiology will be published shortly before the meeting as 
an Addendum. 

 

7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Review (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

 14:25 

 
This report summarises a review of the current Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 

Oxfordshire in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. This was undertaken at a recent 
workshop held by board members. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is RECOMMENDED to: 

 

(a) To note the summary of priorities arising from the workshop and 
agree them as an accurate reflection of the Board’s discussion 

(b) To agree to prioritise programmes of work within their organisation 

that focus on these priorities 
(c) To ask Officers responsible for the management of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board to develop a forward plan for the board meetings in the 
coming year that will focus on these priority areas 

 

8. Mental Health & Wellbeing: Mental Wellbeing Needs Assessment 
(Pages 51 - 66) 

 

 14:45 
 
To receive the findings from the mental wellbeing needs assessment and to focus on 

recommendations for action. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is RECOMMENDED to; 
(a) Note the findings and recommendations of the mental wellbeing needs 

assessment 

(b) Consider how recommendations can be taken forward within the 
respective organisations of Board members. 

 

9. Oxfordshire Community Services (To Follow) 
 

 15:10 
 

Getting the best health and wellbeing outcomes for Oxfordshire and increasing 
independence for older people and how this relates to the community services strategy. 

 

10. Report from Healthwatch Oxfordshire (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

 15:35 

 
To report on views of health care gathered by Healthwatch Oxfordshire. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

11. Performance Report (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 15:45 

 
To monitor progress on agreed outcome measures. 
 

12. Reports from Partnership Boards (Pages 81 - 92) 
 

 15:50 
 

To receive updates from partnership boards including details of performance issues 
rated red or amber in the performance report (above). 

 
Reports from 

 Children's Trust (HWB12a) 

 Health Improvement Board (HWB12b) 

 



 

 
  

 

 

 
 

OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 June 2021 commencing at 2.00 

pm and finishing at 4.10 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Board Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 
 

 Dr Kiren Collison (Vice-Chairman) 
Ansaf Azhar 

Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Sylvia Buckingham 
Stephen Chandler 

Kevin Gordon 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 

Councillor Louise Upton 
Kerrin Masterman 
Diane Hedges (In place of Dr James Kent) 

Professor Sir Jonathan Montgomery (In place of Dr 
Bruno Holthof) 

Dr Ben Riley (In place of Dr Nick Broughton) 
 

Officers: 

 
 

Whole of meeting Colm Ó Caomhánaigh 

 
 

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096 
(colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 
 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chair, Councillor Liz Leffman 
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 

 
The Chair, as the new Leader of Oxfordshire County Council, 
welcomed Members to the first meeting in-person for about 18 

months. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


HWB5 

The Chair noted that this was to be the last Board meeting for 
Deputy Chair, Dr Kiren Collison, who was soon to step down from 

her position as Clinical Chair at Oxfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  Dr Collison joined the Board on being 
appointed to that position in December 2017.  She made a 

particular contribution to the development of the Prevention 
Framework and, as a GP, in prioritising the prevention and 

treatment of cardiovascular disease. 
  
The Chair thanked Dr Collison for all her work and wished her 

well in her new role as Deputy Medical Director of Primary Care 
at NHS England Improvement. 

 
2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 

(Agenda No. 2) 

 

 

 
Apologies were received from: 

Dr Nick Broughton substituted by Dr Ben Riley 
Dr James Kent substituted by Diane Hedges 

Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Yvonne Rees 
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 

 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby is the Chairman of Wantage Hospital 

League of Friends and Chairman of the Trust of Wantage Nursing 
Home. 

 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 

 
The Chairman had agreed to the following request to speak: 

 
Item 8 – Oxfordshire Community Services Strategy Update: 

Councillor Jane Hanna 
 

 

5 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting 
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were 
approved and signed. 

 

 

6 Covid-19 Update 
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

 

  

Page 2



HWB5 

Ansaf Azhar gave a verbal update of the latest information on 
Covid-19 in Oxfordshire and nationally.  Towards the end of May 

the delta variant, first identified in India, started to emerge here.  It 
was estimated to be 40-60% more transmissible than the 
previous alpha variant which emerg
[...]
are of a child waiting for 2 years to be seen. 

 
Diane Hedges responded that she was not aware of any 
evidence of staff moving to private contractors.  Dementia 

services had reopened but the demand was very high.  The 
number of referrals to CAMHS was well above national 

expectations but waiting times were coming down.  There was a 
particular problem with waits for autism diagnoses. 
 

Councillor Liz Brighouse expressed concern about the long-term 
effects of Covid-19 on a whole generation of young people.  

There was a problem with CAMHS across the country which 
made one question whether the model was right.  She believed 
that GPs must be dealing with a lot of the mental health issues. 

 
Sylvia Buckingham asked for more information on the key worker 

pilot mentioned on Agenda Page 27 and on screening for people 
with disabilities.  Diane Hedges offered to find the information and 
circulate afterwards. 

 
It was agreed that children’s mental health services should be a 

full agenda item at the next meeting. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Diane Hedges 

 
Colm Ó 

Caomhánaigh 

8 Oxfordshire Community Services Strategy Update 
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

 

Page 5



HWB5 

 
The Board had received a presentation on the development of a 

Community Services Strategy. 
 
Councillor Jane Hanna stated that she was a member of a Task 

and Finish Group on a pilot in the OX12 area set up by 
Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(OJHOSC) and approved by this Board in November 2018.  The 
pilot involved a huge amount of work engaging the public and she 
was very disappointed to see no reference in the papers to the 

process and findings of the Task and Finish Group despite the 
fact that the paper had clear actions.  She asked that the Board 

decide that it cannot give proper consideration to this paper 
without the evidence that is the background to this paper and 
wi
[...]
performance
• Patient Self-Assessment for longest waiting patients
• Harm Review Group in place 

• Planning for Q3 and Q4
• Demand Management for Routine referrals
• Enablers to continue reducing 52wk+ pathways with 

emphasis on ensuring nil 104wk+ pathways by end of 
March 2022.

• Digital solutions to enable Elective Improvement 
Workstreams including new prioritisation workflow in the 
Electronic Patient Record

• Collaboration with Independent Sector Providers
• Detailed Demand & Capacity Modelling
• Business Planning Rounds by ERF enablers and overall 

planning
• Rapid Diagnostic Services and Pathway Analytics for 

Cancer

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected - All 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

7 OCTOBER 2021 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REVIEW 
 

Report by Corporate Director of Public Health, Oxfordshire County 
Council 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) To note the summary of priorities arising from the workshop and 

agree them as an accurate reflection of the Board’s discussion 

(b) To agree to prioritise programmes of work within their 
organisation that focus on these priorities 

(c) To ask Officers responsible for the management of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to develop a forward plan for the board meetings 
in the coming year that will focus on these priority areas 

 

Executive Summary 

 
2. This report summarises a review of the current Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

for Oxfordshire in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. This was undertaken at a 

recent workshop held by board members. 
 

The Recommendations will enable the board to coordinate and progress the 
key priorities agreed at that workshop with the aim of improving health and 
wellbeing of residents in Oxfordshire 

 

Background 

 
3. There is a statutory requirement for all Health and Wellbeing Boards to 

develop a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for their population. The purpose
[...]
as the data is only collated 

6 monthly or annually. 
 
It was agreed by HIB that the performance report should be re-worked to focus the 

metrics on its 3 stated priorities; 
 Tobacco control 

 Promoting physical activity and healthy weight 
 Improving mental wellbeing 
 

 
 

David Munday, September 2021 

Page 92


	Agenda
	5 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting
	6 Covid-19 System Recovery and Resilience
	7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Review
	HWB_OCT0721R07 - Annex 1- oxfordshirejointhwbstrategy 2018-23

	8 Mental Health & Wellbeing: Mental Wellbeing Needs Assessment
	HWB_OCT0721R08 - MWBNA_Presentation_slides

	10 Report from Healthwatch Oxfordshire
	11 Performance Report
	12 Reports from Partnership Boards
	HWB_OCT0721R12b - HIB Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
  

 

 

 
 

OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 October 2021 commencing at 2.00 

pm and finishing at 3.50 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Board Members: Councillor Mark Lygo (in the Chair) 
 

 Ansaf Azhar 
Sylvia Buckingham 

Kevin Gordon 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Louise Upton 

Michelle Brennan (In place of Kerrin Masterman) 
Diane Hedges (In place of Dr James Kent) 

 
Participating 
remotely: 

Councillor Liz Leffman (Chair) 
Dr David Chapman (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Stephen Chandler 

Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
Dr Ben Riley (In place of Dr Nick Broughton 

 Yvonne Rees 

 
By Invitation: 

 
Rosalind Pearce, Executive Director, Healthwatch 

Oxfordshire 
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting David Munday, Consultant in Public Health; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 

 
Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

6 

8 

Lily O’Connor, Deputy Director of Urgent Care, Oxford 

University Hospitals 
Dr Katherine Arbuthnot, Public Health Team 

  

  

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096 
(colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 
1 Welcome by the Chair, Councillor Liz Leffman 

(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 
As neither the Chair nor Vice Chair were able to be present in the meeting room, 

Members of the Board were invited to nominate a Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby nominated Councillor Mark Lygo.  City Councillor Louise 
Upton seconded.  Councillor Lygo was elected Chair nem con. 
 

Councillor Liz Leffman explained that she was unable to attend in person as she was 
awaiting the result of a PCR test.  She welcomed David Chapman, Councillor Mark 

Lygo and District Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers to their first meeting, noting that 
they had already attended a recent Board workshop. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

 
Apologies were received from Dr Nick Broughton (substituted by Dr Ben Riley), Dr 

James Kent (substituted by Diane Hedges) and Professor Sir Jonathan Montgomery. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 
In relation to item 9, Oxfordshire Community Services, Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman of Wantage Community Hospital 

League of Friends. 
 

4 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting 
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were approved and signed with one 
amendment: 

 
Item 8, Oxfordshire Community Services Strategy Update, agenda page 6 in the 

paragraph commencing “Diane Hedges added”, insert after “a higher usage of hospital 
beds” the words “on acute hospital discharge”. 
 

City Councillor Louise Upton noted that under Item 7, NHS Recovery, in the final 
paragraph it was recorded that it had been agreed that children’s mental health 

services should be a full agenda item at the next meeting.  It was not on the agenda for 
this meeting and she asked that it still be considered for a future meeting. 
 

Ansaf Azhar in agreeing added that the Mental Wellbeing Health Needs Assessment 
was on the agenda for this meeting and an item on children’s mental health services 

would flow naturally after that. 
 



 

5 Covid-19 System Recovery and Resilience 
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

 
A presentation updating on the vaccination programme and Health & Care had been 
circulated in the Agenda and further slides with the latest Covid-19 case rates had 

been circulated on the eve of the meeting. 
 

Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director for Public Health, noted how case rates were higher 
than one year ago during the lockdown.  However, the difference was the successful 
vaccination programme which greatly reduced the proportion of cases requiring 

hospital treatment.  The future for case rates remained uncertain and continued 
vigilance and precautions against infection were still required.  There was more focus 

now on the Health and Care system as more people were dying of other causes than 
Covid. 
 

Asked if a spike in RSV (Respiratory syncytial virus) cases indicated that there could 
be a problem this winter, Ansaf Azhar responded that it was too early to say.  The 

precautions that people take against Covid will reduce the chances of other infections 
as well. 
 

Lily O’Connor, Deputy Director of Urgent Care, Oxford University Hospita ls (OUH), 
presented the slides on Health and Care. 
 

Councillor Liz Brighouse noted the high rates of eating disorders and self-harm among 
children and young people.  She believed this was linked to the problems in 

responding to child and mental health needs and would like to see these issues 
brought together in a piece of work.  Otherwise, there was a danger we would fail our 
young people. 

 
Lily O’Connor responded that eating disorders were a problem across the county and 

there was a need to identify cases earlier.  They were working with schools on this.  
People who self-harm were only admitted to secondary care in the case of significant 
overdoses requiring treatment.  OUH worked very closely with Oxford Health and 

CAMHS Crisis and tried to get patients out of acute hospital as soon as possible. 
 

Diane Hedges, Deputy Chief Executive, OCCG, presented the slides on elective care.  
She noted that the Chief Executives across the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and 
Berkshire West Integrated Care System (BOB ICS) had agreed to work to open all 

specialities to referral so that the emerging waiting lists numbers could be seen and 
patient risk managed.  The reopening needed to be achieved through collaboration 

across the BOB ICS.  There were processes to be gone through to achieve that and 
she did not have a date yet as to when the remaining services would reopen.  The plan 
required the system to balance waiting lists with Buckinghamshire and Berkshire West 

with a single point of entry to manage patients. This meant that although referred into 
the system, the patient would not always be able to have their appointment with the 

Oxfordshire provider as the waiting times needed to be balanced. 
 
Members raised issues and officers responded as follows: 

 The staff shortages were largely related to Covid – household contacts, sickness 



 

from Covid and children being off school needing parental care were all factors. 

 The increase in evening referrals may be related to people who have contacted 999 

earlier in the day but their condition was not as acute as others, so they were not 
brought in until evening. 

 

Ansaf Azhar presented slides on vaccinations including the booster programme.  He 
particularly noted how the vaccination roll-out to 16 and 17 year olds had really brought 

down the case rates in that age group and he congratulated the team on this work. 
 
The programme with 12 to 15 year olds was challenging but the evidence was clear 

and the need to reduce the loss of school time was important. 
 

The Chair concluded by reiterating the thanks to everyone in the health and care 
services including volunteers. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Review 
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

 
The Board considered a report summarising a review of the current Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy for Oxfordshire in light of the Covid-19 pandemic. This was 
undertaken at a recent workshop held by Board members. 

 
Councillor Liz Leffman, Leader of the Council, introduced the discussion.  The 
workshop had looked at realigning strategic priorities in the light of the Covid 

pandemic.  There had been agreement to focus on health inequalities and prevention. 
 

David Munday, Consultant in Public Health, summarised the report.  The three key 
points were that the strategy was right, the ‘life course’ approach was helpful but that 
everything had become more urgent because of the pandemic. 

 
The cross-cutting themes identified were that inequalities had been exacerbated, the 
community capacity had been a crucial part of the pandemic response and there 

needed to be a particular focus on mental wellbeing. 
 

The report asked partners to prioritize work in their organisations in accordance with 
the strategy and this Board to plan its work programme accordingly. 
 

Diane Hedges, Deputy Chief Executive, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
agreed that the report was a good summary of the workshop.  She had taken the 

report to their executive meeting where it was well received.  The request from that 
was to identify a) clear actions that would make the difference and b) the communities 
that needed the focus. 

 
Diane Hedges also reported that GPs had been very enthusiastic around the ‘make 

every contact count’ idea but were concerned that it would be a challenge given the 
short appointments that they had.  We need to find other means to support this 
messaging in contacts.  Again, the call was to identify actions to make it work.  

Perhaps taking different themes over quarters of the year might be a useful approach. 
 



 

Members agreed that the report reflected the discussions at the workshop, noted the 
importance of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment in providing impartial data across 

the system and in particular welcomed the inclusion of the consideration of ‘dying well’. 
 
Councillor Leffman thanked all for the positive response and looked forward to applying 

the priorities to the development of the work programme later in the meeting. 
 

7 Mental Health & Wellbeing: Mental Wellbeing Needs Assessment 
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

 
The Board had before it a paper presenting the Mental Wellbeing Needs Assessment, 
which aimed to broadly understand the mental wellbeing needs of people living in 

Oxfordshire. 
 

Dr Katherine Arbuthnott of the Public Health Team introduced the report, 
acknowledging that a wide range of people had been involved in putting the 
assessment together.  The full assessment will be made available on the Council 

website by the end of the month.  She took the meeting through a presentation on the 
findings of the needs assessment. 

 
Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director for Public Health, added that the approach being 
taken was that mental health and wellbeing was everybody’s business.  This will help 

ensure that action is taken early.  It was important to normalise talk about mental 
wellbeing. It was not all about intervention. 

 
Councillor Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young People’s 
Services, commented that data and monitoring was key.  There was evidence that 

mental health issues were particularly increasing in girls.  She believed that many 
women experiencing violence were more likely to talk about it at their sexual health 

clinic than go to the police. 
 
Councillor Brighouse also observed that there were a lot of services available but often 

people just did not know about them.  There needed to be more signposting of 
services. 

 
City Councillor Louise Upton suggested that mass intervention was needed given the 
scale of the problem.  Schools were one area where that might be possible but she 

asked what scope was there for the Council to promote that, now that so many schools 
were academies. 

 
Kevin Gordon, Corporate Director for Children’s Services, responded that Oxfordshire 
was fortunate in having a very good relationship with schools.  There have been 

mental health support teams working in schools for some years.  The key question was 
how to scale-up efforts.  Schools would definitely be part of that but the there was a 

need to identify other touchpoints. 
 
Dr David Chapman, Clinical Lead, OCCG and a GP, estimated that about 60% of his 

patients had a mental health issue of some kind.  Some practices had people trained in 
mental wellbeing available to spend time talking to people.  Much of this was done over 



 

the telephone.  While telephone did not work so well with some older people, many 
younger people actually preferred it.  Much of the improvement in CAMHS (Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Service) had been achieved through greater use of remote 
access. 
 

District Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers added that the Young Minds charity had 
proposed an idea for early intervention hubs. 

 
The Chair concluded by encouraging councillors to do the mental health first aiders 
course so that they could all be mental health champions. 

 
8 Oxfordshire Community Services 

(Agenda No. 9) 

 

 

The Board considered a report from the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(OCCG) and Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust updating on the Oxfordshire 
Community Services project.  The report was summarised by Dr Ben Riley, Executive 

Managing Director for Community, Primary and Dental Care, Oxford Health.  The 
project was on track.  There had been two online public engagement events with 

another one to be held the following day. 
 
A census of community hospitals was being carried out as well as a benchmarking 

exercise against other counties’ systems.  Most of the attention so far had been at 
county level but there would be more local focus going forward which may include 

open days at community hospitals. 
 
Diane Hedges, Deputy Chief Executive OCCG, added that a lot of the discussion so far 

had centred around workforce issues and the increased use of digital and possible 
digital exclusion. 

 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services, noted that 
maternity services in Wantage Community Hospital had been closed due to staff 

shortages only months after being reopened.  Those in need of services had to go to 
Wallingford or the John Radcliffe in Oxford. 

 
Diane Hedges responded that there was a shortage of midwives and other services 
had also been affected in the north of the county.  The situation would be reviewed in 

mid-October but they had to put safety first. 
 

Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director for Public Health, emphasised that the review was 
about more than bed numbers but took a wider population perspective, including 
looking at preventive measures to reduce the demand for services in the first place. 

 

9 Report from Healthwatch Oxfordshire 
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

 

The Board had before it a summary of the activities of Healthwatch Oxfordshire.  
Executive Director Rosalind Pearce highlighted in particular the changes to parking 



 

recently introduced at Oxford University Hospitals sites.  Healthwatch’s report on this 
issue was published in 2017. 

 
She believed that the example emphasised the importance of hearing from the service 
users and she hoped this would be taken on board in the Community Services 

Strategy. 
 

The Chair thanked Healthwatch and its volunteers for the work they are doing 
especially with emerging communities. 
 

10 Performance Report 
(Agenda No. 11) 

 

 
The Board considered the report which monitors progress on agreed outcome 

measures. 
 
Councillor Liz Leffman, Leader of the Council, reported on issues that came up at a 

recent meeting of the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
where she had been presenting the Board’s annual report.  It had been noted that 

women’s services had been particularly impacted by the pandemic.  She also noted 
Red ratings in relation to reablement and dementia diagnosis.  She asked that gender 
and age be taken into account when looking at health inequalities. 

 
Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director for Public Health, agreed that preventive and 

screening programmes had been particularly hit during the pandemic.  Most services 
had reopened but there was a backlog.  This would need to be watched closely but he 
believed that the next report will show some improvement. 

 
Councillor Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young People’s 

Services, noted that the increase in young people self-harming appeared to be more 
prevalent among girls.  She added that there was a need for better data on CAMHS 
(Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service) waits for assessment. 

 
Dr David Chapman, Clinical Lead, OCCG, reported that while figures for CAMHS were 

improving overall, there was a particular shortage of people qualified to assess for 
Autism Spectrum Disorder and ADHD.    
 

Dr Chapman added that he believed that the figure in the report for annual health 
checks for those with Learning Disabilities (2.11) was out of date.  His latest 

information indicated that it should be 82%. 
 
Dr Chapman noted that the report monitored the proportion of those at risk and under 

65 that have had the flu vaccine (1.18).  He believed that the most important figure to 
watch was the proportion of children vaccinated as this was seen to be the most 

important factor in reducing transmission.  The Board should consider including that 
figure in the reports. 
 

11 Reports from Partnership Boards 
(Agenda No. 12) 



 

 

 
Children’s Trust Board 

Councillor Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young People’s 
Services, thanked in particular Jodie Lloyd-Jones, Chief Executive, Oxfordshire Youth 
for stepping in to Chair the Board’s June meeting.  We rely very heavily on voluntary 

youth services across the county. 
 

Councillor Brighouse noted that many of the same issues had come up at the 
Children’s Trust meeting as had come up at this meeting.  She would like to see more 
discussion around neuro-diversity and not just around assessments but on how people 

were supported when their assessment was known. 
 

Kevin Gordon, Corporate Director for Children’s Services, agreed that there was a 
need to make mainstream services more aware and responsive with neuro-diversity. 
 
Health Improvement Board 

City Councillor Louise Upton, Chair, HIB, reported that they had set three priorities for 

2021/22: obesity, smoking and mental wellbeing.  They were looking at updating their 
dashboard to reflect current priorities.  The red indicators were mainly due to Covid 
resulting in fewer screenings and lower physical activity. 

 
The review board on domestic abuse has had its membership enlarged to add people 

who have experienced abuse themselves which she believed would strengthen it. 
 
Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director for Public Health, invited feedback on what would be 

the best indicators for the new priorities and noted that they wanted qualitative data as 
well. 

 
The Chairman welcomed the removal of cigarette bins from outside council buildings 
as another measure to encourage people to smoke less.  He thanked Councillors 

Brighouse and Upton for their work on the partner Boards. 
 

 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


